

No. 22-1440

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

LONNIE BILLARD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**CHARLOTTE CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL,
MECKLENBURG AREA CATHOLIC SCHOOLS, AND
ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF CHARLOTTE,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of North Carolina, Charlotte Division**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE LONNIE BILLARD

S. Luke Largess
TIN FULTON WALKER AND OWEN PLLC
301 East Park Avenue
Charlotte, NC 28202
Tel: (704) 338-1220

Kristi Graunke
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NORTH CAROLINA LEGAL FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611
Tel: (919) 354-5066

Joshua A. Block
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2593

Daniel Mach
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Str., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 548-6604

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Defendants Discriminated Against Mr. Billard Because of His Sex in Violation of Title VII.....	10
II. Title VII’s Statutory Exemptions Do Not Provide a Defense for Policies That Facially Discriminate Based on Race, Color, Sex, or National Origin.	13
A. Section 702 Exempts Religious Organizations Only From Claims for Religious Discrimination.	14
B. Defendants’ Revisionist Interpretation of Section 702 Is Wrong.....	19
III. The “Church Autonomy” Doctrine Does Not Provide a Defense to Mr. Billard’s Claims.	31
A. The “Ministerial Exception” Does Not Apply to This Case.....	32
B. Hiring Non-Ministerial Employees Is Not a Matter of Internal Church Government Protected By Church Autonomy.	35
C. Applying Title VII to Facially Discriminatory Policies Does Not Require Courts to Answer Ecclesastical Questions.	39
IV. Defendants Do Not Have an Expressive-Association Right to Discriminate Against Non-Ministerial Employees Based on Sex.	42
A. An Employer-Employee Relationship Is Not an Expressive Association.	43
B. Any Burden on Defendants’ Expressive Association Satisfies Strict Scrutiny.	46
V. RFRA Does Not Provide a Defense to Mr. Billard’s Claims.....	49
A. RFRA Does Not Apply to Litigation Between Private Parties.....	50

B. Mr. Billard’s Claim Survives RFRA’s Strict Scrutiny.53
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT55
CONCLUSION55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cty., MD</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	18
<i>Ballard v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 734 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	20, 30, 45
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	passim
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	43, 44
<i>Boy Scouts v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Boyd v. Harding Acad. of Memphis, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003)	39
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	49, 54
<i>Butler v. St. Stanislaus Kostka Cath. Acad.</i> , No. 19-CV-3574(EK)(ST), 2022 WL 2305567 (E.D.N.Y. June 27, 2022)	39
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v.</i> <i>Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	34
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Ciena Corp. v. Oyster Optics, LLC</i> , 958 F.3d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Cline v. Cath. Diocese of Toledo</i> , 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	14
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	28, 29, 30, 39
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993)	37, 41
<i>Doe v. Cath. Relief Servs.</i> , No. CV CCB-20-1815, 2022 WL 3083439 (D. Md. Aug. 3, 2022).....	passim
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	36, 53
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021)	40
<i>Edd Potter Coal Co., Inc. v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Progs.</i> , 39 F.4th 202 (4th Cir. 2022)	33

<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	24
<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	51
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Pub. Ass’n</i> , 482 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Cal. 1979)	17
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Pub. Ass’n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	passim
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	47, 50, 54
<i>EEOC v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	36
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Rev.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	33
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	48
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2019),.....	39
<i>Geary v. Visitation of Blessed Virgin Mary Par. Sch.</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993)	37, 41
<i>Gen. Conf. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010)	50, 52
<i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	50, 51
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Ft. Wayne-S. Bend Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Ind. 2014)	16
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	43
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	passim
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	44
<i>In re Young</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996),	51
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v.</i> <i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	40
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	19
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)	50, 52
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Maguire v. Marquette Univ.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1499 (E.D. Wis. 1986)	30

<i>Maguire v. Marquette Univ.</i> , 814 F.2d 1213 (7th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	40, 45, 47
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553, 558 (5th Cir. 1972)	15
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	41, 42
<i>Noyes v. Kelly Servs.</i> , 488 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	19
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> ,	
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	34, 35, 45
<i>Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis</i> ,	
349 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018)).....	45
<i>Perdue v. Roy Stone Transfer Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 1091 (4th Cir. 1982).....	52
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	44
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh–Day Adventists</i> ,	
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir.1985)	passim
<i>Richardson v. Nw. Christian Univ.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017).....	46
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	43, 44, 47, 49
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> ,	
929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Shapolia v. Los Alamos Nat. Lab.</i> , 992 F.2d 1033 (10th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Slattery v. Cuomo</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 547 (N.D.N.Y. 2021).....	45
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	46
<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> ,	
496 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (S.D. Ind. 2020).....	passim
<i>Tomic v. Cath. Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452, (2016)	22
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	21
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	44
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Vigars v. Valley Christian Ctr. of Dublin, Cal.</i> ,	
805 F. Supp. 802 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	16, 40
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	43
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022)	23
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....	23

42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1)	25
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(2)	23, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(2)	53
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	51
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	51
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(3).....	51
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f)	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	13

Other Authorities

EEOC, Legislative History of Title VII and XI of Civil Rights Act of 1964 (1968).....	17, 24
EEOC, Questions and Answers: Religious Discrimination in the Workplace (2008)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 32(d)(3)(B)(i)	42
H.R. Rep. 101-485, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303	25, 26
